

No. 02-1624

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CHRISTOPHER L. EISGRUBER
AND LAWRENCE G. SAGER AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT MICHAEL A. NEWDOW**

LAWRENCE G. SAGER
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
512-232-1341
Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER L. EISGRUBER
415 Robertson Hall
Princeton, NJ 08544
609-258-6949

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Publicly sponsored civil ceremonies may incorporate religious elements so long as (1) those elements are fundamentally generic and non-sectarian and (2) participants in the ceremony are offered an officially recognized, fully secular alternative to those religious elements	4
II. In context, the phrase “under God” is suitably generic and so would satisfy the Establishment Clause test for including religious elements in a publicly sponsored Pledge of Allegiance ceremony	10
III. The Constitution permits the Elk Grove School District to invite students to recite the Pledge of Allegiance, including the words “under God,” but on the crucial condition that the District also offers its students an officially recognized, secular form of the Pledge that does not include those words	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Gordon v. Idaho</i> , 778 F. 2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 7, 9, 14
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 966 (1955) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F. 3d 597 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 12
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	4, 5, 7, 8, 14
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Article I, Sec. 3.....	6, 9
U.S. Const. Article II, Sec. 1	2, 5, 9, 10, 13
U.S. Const. Article VI.....	6, 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(d)	9
Fed. R. Evid. 603	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arlin M. Adams and Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989)	10
Comment, <i>Religion-Plus Speech: The Constitutionality of Juror Oaths and Affirmations Under the First Amendment</i> , 34 Wm. and Mary L. Rev. 287 (1992)	10
George Gallup, Jr., and D. Michael Lindsay, <i>Surveying the Religious Landscape: Trends in U.S. Beliefs</i> 23 (1999)	10
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	10
